©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2017
April, 2021 − Rev. 3
1 Publication Order Number:
FAN4274/D
Single and Dual,
Rail-to-Rail I/O,
CMOS Amplifier
FAN4174, FAN4274

See detailed ordering and shipping information on page 12 of
this data sheet.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Micro8
CASE 846A−02
4274
&Z&2&K
1
8
4274 = Specific Device Code
&Z = Assembly Plant Code
&2 = 2−Digit Date Code
&K = 2−Digits Lot Run Traceability Code
0A4 = Specific Device Code
&Y = Binary Year Coding
&O = Plant Code Identifier
&C = Single Digit Die Run Code
&V = Eight−Week Data Coding
FAN4174, FAN4274
Figure 1. Frequency vs. Gain
TYPICAL APPLICATION
Figure 2. Typical Application Circuit
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
Figure 3. FAN4174 (SOT23) Figure 4. FAN4274 (MSOP)
FAN4174, FAN4274
FAN4174 PIN ASSIGNMENTS
Pin No. Name Description
1 OUT Output
2 −VS Negative Supply
3 +IN Positive Supply
4 −IN Negative Input
5 +VS Positive Supply
FAN4274 PIN ASSIGNMENTS
Pin No. Name Description
1 OUT1 Output, Channel 1
2 −IN1 Negative Input, Channel 1
3 +IN1 Positive Input, Channel 1
4 −VS Negative Supply
5 +IN2 Positive Input, Channel 2
6 −IN2 Negative Input, Channel 2
7 OUT2 Output, Channel 2
8 +VS Positive Supply
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Symbol Parameter Min Max Unit
VCC Supply Voltage 0 6 V
VIN Input Voltage Range −VS − 0.5 +VS + 0.5 V
TJ Junction Temperature − +150 °C
TSTG Storage Temperature −65 +150 °C
TL Lead Soldering, 10 Seconds − +300 °C
�JA Thermal Resistance (Note 1) 5−Lead SOT23 − 256 °C/W
8−Lead MSOP − 206
Stresses exceeding those listed in the Maximum Ratings table may damage the device. If any of these limits are exceeded, device functionality
should not be assumed, damage may occur and reliability may be affected.
1. Package thermal resistance JEDEC standard, multi−layer test boards, still air.
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Symbol Parameter Min Max Unit
+Vs Supply Voltage 2.30 5.25 V
TA Operating Temperature Range −40 +125 °C
Functional operation above the stresses listed in the Recommended Operating Ranges is not implied. Extended exposure to stresses beyond
the Recommended Operating Ranges limits may affect device reliability.
FAN4174, FAN4274
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS AT +2.7 V (VS = +2.7 V, G = 2, RL = 10 k� to VS / 2, RF = 5 k�; unless otherwise noted)
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
FREQUENCY DOMAIN RESPONSE
UGBW −3 dB Bandwidth G = +1 − 4.0 − MHz
BWSS − 2.5 − MHz
GBWP Gain Bandwidth Product − 4 − MHz
TIME DOMAIN RESPONSE
tR, fF Rise and Fall Time VO = 1.0 V Step − 300 − ns
OS Overshoot VO = 1.0 V Step − 5 − %
SR Slew Rate VO = 3 V Step, G = −1 − 3 − V/�s
DISTORTION AND NOISE RESPONSE
HD2 2nd Harmonic Distortion VO = 1 VPP, 10 kHz − −66 − dBc